Excel) calculations. The agreement between the two to the nearest thousand dollars (basic framework

calculations) show the precision of the tool programming code which verifies the combined cumulative cost

estimations model of the tool. The slight changes in the results for advanced framework calculations is due

to inclusion of multiple variables into the cost estimation algorithm which makes it the simulations rather

complex due to continuously updating variables leading to slight changes between the MS Excel generated

results and the LCE tool calculated results.

4.6 Sensitivity Analysis

There is a multitude of variables involved in the framework, a sensitivity analysis is carried out to

examine the impact of the change in the variables on the final life cycle cost. Table 4-15 to Table 4-21 show

the different variables linked to different models and their impact on life cycle cost estimations.

Table 4-15: Sensitivity analysis results for fix upon break cost model

Input Variable Original
Value

Percent
Change of

Value

New
Value

Original Cost
after 100 years

(Million $)

New
Cost

(Million
$)

Percent
change of

Cost

Fix upon Break Cost model

Minimum
Break

Frequency

0.01 failures
/ km / year

+10% 0.011

60.76

66.84 +10%

-10% 0.009 54.69 -10%

+100% 0.02 121.52 +100%

-90% 0.001 6.08 -90%

Break Growth
Rate

7.4% / year

+10% 8.14%

60.76

125.97 +107%

-10% 6.66% 29.38 -51.6%

+1% 7.474% 65.35 +7.6%

-1% 7.326% 56.50 -7%

Cost Per Break
$5770 /
break

+10% $6347

60.76

66.84 +10%

-10% $5193 54.69 -10%

+100% $11540 121.52 +100%

-90% $577 6.08 -90%

74

Table 4-16: Sensitivity analysis results for basic replacement cost model

Input Variable
Original
Value

Percent
Change of

Value

New
Value

Original Cost
after 100 years

(Million $)

New
Cost

(Million
$)

Percent
change of

Cost

Basic Replacement Cost model

Overall Price Per
Meter to Replace

the Pipe
$800 / m

+10% 880

13.55

14.35 +5.9%

-10% 720 12.75 -5.9%

+100% 1600 21.55 +59%

-90% 80 6.35 -53%

Table 4-17: Sensitivity analysis results for advanced replacement cost model

Input Variable
Original
Value

Percent
Change of

Value

New
Value

Original Cost
after 100 years

(Million $)

New
Cost

(Million
$)

Percent
change of

Cost

Advanced Replacement Cost model

Price Per Meter
to Replace the

Pipe
$400 / m

+10% 440

9.75

10.15 4.1%

-10% 360 9.35 -4.1%

+100% 800 13.75 41.0%

-90% 40 6.15 -36.9%

Fixed Cost Per
Site

$4000

+10% 4400

9.75

9.77 0.2%

-10% 3600 9.73 -0.2%

+100% 8000 9.95 2.1%

-90% 400 9.57 -1.8%

Average Size Of
Site

200m

+10% 220

9.75

9.73 -0.2%

-10% 180 9.77 0.2%

+100% 400 9.65 -1.0%

-90% 20 11.55 18.5%

75

Table 4-18: Sensitivity analysis results for Basic Lining cost model

Input Variable
Original

Value

Percent
Change of

Value

New
Value

Original Cost
after 100 years

(Million $)

New
Cost

(Million
$)

Percent
change of

Cost

Basic Lining Cost model

Lining price per
meter

$200 / m

+10% 220

9.35

9.49 1.5%

-10% 180 9.21 -1.5%

+100% 400 10.75 15.0%

-90% 20 8.09 -13.5%

Replacement price
per meter

$800 / m

+10% 880

9.35

9.59 2.6%

-10% 720 9.11 -2.6%

+100% 1600 11.75 25.7%

-90% 80 7.19 -23.1%

Portion of Network
to be Lined

70%

+10% 77%

9.35

8.93 -4.5%

-10% 63% 9.77 4.5%

+43% 100% 7.55 -19.3%

-43% 40% 11.75 25.7%

76

Table 4-19: Sensitivity analysis results for Advanced Lining cost model

Input Variable
Original

Value

Percent
Change of

Value

New
Value

Original Cost
after 100 years

(Million $)

New
Cost

(Million
$)

Percent
change of

Cost

Advanced Lining Cost model

Portion of Network
to be Lined

70%

+10% 77%

7.77

7.55 -2.8%

-10% 63% 8.00 3.0%

+43% 100% 6.80 -12.5%

-43% 40% 8.75 12.6%

Average Size Of
Lining Site

200 m

+10% 220

7.77

7.76 -0.1%

-10% 180 7.79 0.3%

+100% 400 7.69 -1.0%

-90% 20 9.35 20.3%

Fixed Cost per site
for lining

$5000 / m

+10% 5500

7.77

7.79 0.3%

-10% 4500 7.76 -0.1%

+100% 10000 7.95 2.3%

-90% 500 7.62 -1.9%

Lining price per
meter

$ 100 / m

+10% 110

7.77

7.84 0.9%

-10% 90 7.70 -0.9%

+100% 200 8.47 9.0%

-90% 10 7.14 -8.1%

Average Size Of
Replacement Site

200 m

+10% 220

7.77

7.76 -0.1%

-10% 180 7.79 0.3%

+100% 400 7.70 -0.9%

-90% 20 9.12 17.4%

Fixed Cost per site
for Replacement

$10000

+10% 11000

7.77

7.79 0.3%

-10% 9000 7.76 -0.1%

+100% 20000 7.92 1.9%

-90% 1000 7.64 -1.7%

Replacement price
per meter

$400 / m

+10% 440

7.77

7.89 0.9%

-10% 360 7.65 -0.9%

+100% 800 8.97 9.0%

-90% 40 6.69 -8.1%

77

Table 4-20: Sensitivity analysis results for basic proposed strategy cost model

Input Variable
Original

Value

Percent
Change of

Value

New
Value

Original Cost
after 100

years
(Million $)

New
Cost

(Million
$)

Percent
change of

Cost

Basic Proposed Strategy Cost model

Portion of Network
to be left alone*

50%

+10% 55%

7.89

7.79 -1.3%

-10% 45% 7.99 1.3%

+100% 100% 5.69 -27.9%

-90% 5% 8.79 11.4%

Portion of Network
to be replaced

20%

+10% 22%

7.89

8.05 2.0%

-10% 18% 7.73 -2.0%

+100% 40% 9.49 20.3%

-90% 2% 6.45 -18.3%

Portion of Network
to be lined*

30%

+10% 33%

7.89

7.95 0.8%

-10% 27% 7.83 -0.8%

+100% 60% 8.49 7.6%

-90% 3% 7.35 -6.8%

Price Per Meter To
Inspect The Pipe

$8.4 / m

10% 9.24

7.89

7.9 0.1%

-10% 7.56 7.88 -0.1%

100% 16.80 7.97 1.0%

-90% 0.84 7.81 -1.0%

Price Per Meter To
Clean The Pipe

$0.5 / m

10% 0.55

7.89

7.891 0.0%

-10% 0.45 7.889 0.0%

100% 1.00 7.894 0.1%

-90% 0.05 7.88 -0.1%

Average Size Of
Inspection Site

200 m

10% 220.00

7.89

7.88 -0.1%

-10% 180.00 7.9 0.1%

100% 400.00 7.86 -0.4%

-90% 20.00 8.34 5.7%

Other Costs Per
Inspection Site

$1000 / m

10% 1100.00

7.89

7.894 0.1%

-10% 900.00 7.88 -0.1%

100% 2000.00 7.94 0.6%

-90% 100.00 7.84 -0.6%

Lining price per
meter

$200 / m

10% 220

7.89

7.95 0.8%

-10% 180 7.83 -0.8%

100% 400 8.49 7.6%

-90% 20 7.35 -6.8%

Replacement price
per meter

$800 / m

10% 880

7.89

8.05 2.0%

-10% 720 7.73 -2.0%

100% 1600 9.49 20.3%

-90% 80 6.45 -18.3%

* When Portion to be left alone was changed the corresponding change was applied to portion to be
lined.

78

 When Portion to be replaced was changed the corresponding change was applied to portion to be
left alone.

* When Portion to be lined was changed the corresponding change was applied to portion to be left
alone.

79

Table 4-21: Sensitivity analysis results for advanced proposed strategy cost model

Input Variable
Original

Value
Percent Change

of Value
New
Value

Original Cost
after 100 years

(Million $)

New Cost
(Million

$)

Percent
change of

Cost

Advanced Proposed Strategy Cost model

Portion of Network to
be left alone*

50%

+10% 55%

6.96

6.89 -1.0%

-10% 45% 7.03 1.0%

+100% 100% 5.69 -18.2%

-90% 5% 7.53 8.2%

Portion of Network to
be replaced

20%

+10% 22%

6.96

7.05 1.3%

-10% 18% 6.87 -1.3%

+100% 40% 7.86 12.9%

-90% 2% 6.15 -11.6%

Portion of Network to
be lined*

30%

+10% 33%

6.96

7 0.6%

-10% 27% 6.93 -0.4%

+100% 60% 7.34 5.5%

-90% 3% 6.63 -4.7%

Price Per Meter To
Inspect The Pipe

$8.4 / m

10% 9.24

6.96

6.97 0.1%

-10% 7.56 6.95 -0.1%

100% 16.80 7.05 1.3%

-90% 0.84 6.89 -1.0%

Price Per Meter To
Clean The Pipe

$0.5 / m

10% 0.55

6.96

6.964 0.1%

-10% 0.45 6.956 -0.1%

100% 1.00 6.97 0.1%

-90% 0.05 6.956 -0.1%

Average Size Of
Inspection Site

200 m

10% 220.00

6.96

6.956 -0.1%

-10% 180.00 6.97 0.1%

100% 400.00 6.94 -0.3%

-90% 20.00 7.41 6.5%

Other Costs Per
Inspection Site

$1000

10% 1100.00

6.96

6.97 0.1%

-10% 900.00 6.954 -0.1%

100% 2000.00 7.01 0.7%

-90% 100.00 6.92 -0.6%

Average Size Of Lining
Site

200 m

+10% 220

6.96

6.956 -0.1%

-10% 180 6.97 0.1%

+100% 400 6.93 -0.4%

-90% 20 7.64 9.8%

Fixed Cost per site for
lining

$5000

+10% 5500

6.96

6.97 0.1%

-10% 4500 6.956 -0.1%

+100% 10000 7.04 1.1%

-90% 500 6.9 -0.9%

Lining price per meter

$100 / m

+10% 110

6.96

6.99 0.4%

-10% 90 6.93 -0.4%

+100% 200 7.26 4.3%

80

-90% 10 6.69 -3.9%

Average Size Of
Replacement Site

$200 / m

+10% 220

6.96

6.95 -0.1%

-10% 180 6.97 0.1%

+100% 400 6.91 -0.7%

-90% 20 7.86 12.9%

Fixed Cost per site for
Replacement

$10000

+10% 11000

6.96

6.97 0.1%

-10% 9000 6.95 -0.1%

+100% 20000 7.06 1.4%

-90% 1000 6.87 -1.3%

Replacement price per
meter

$400 / m

+10% 440

6.96

7.04 1.1%

-10% 360 6.88 -1.1%

+100% 800 7.76 11.5%

-90% 40 6.24 -10.3%

* When Portion to be left alone was changed the corresponding change was applied to portion to be
lined.

 When Portion to be replaced was changed the corresponding change was applied to portion to be
left alone.

* When Portion to be lined was changed the corresponding change was applied to portion to be left
alone.

81

4.7 SDLC V-Model Verification Process and Sensitivity Results

This section is divided in to two main subsections. The first one discusses the verification process

while the second subsection highlights the main findings of the sensitivity analysis and discusses the